TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-21-0042

DATE: September 1, 2021

STATE: KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/01/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: We are eliminating 25 USOCs accross the 21-
State footprint associated with White Pages.
This affects Retail and Wholesale, Consumer
and Business, specificaly: Foreign Special
Text, Stylist Service listing and Designer
Listings.

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION

G006 8 0003

G006 10 0003

G006 11 0002

G006 12 0004

G6 Cont. 2 0003

G Subj. (rg) 13 0008

G Subj. (p9) 20 0004



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-21-0042

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Third Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

A6. LISTINGS

CONTENTS

A6.7 Miscellaneous Listing

A6.7.1
A6.7.2
A6.7.3
A6.7.4
A6.7.5
A6.7.6
A6.7.7
A6.7.8
A6.7.9
A6.7.10
A6.7.11
A6.7.12
A6.7.13
A6.7.14
A6.7.15
A6.7.16
A6.7.17
A6.7.18
A6.7.19
A6.7.20
A6.7.21
A6.7.22
A6.7.23
A6.7.24
A6.7.25

Reserved For Future Use

Alternate Listing

Cellular Carrier Listing

Access Line Service for Payphone Service Provider Listing
Reserved For Future Use

Cross Reference Listing

Dual Name Listing

Emergency Service Listing (E911 and B911)
Extra Listing

Foreign Listing

Reserved For Future Use

Mobile And Paging Service Listing
Reserved For Future Use

Optional Calling Plan Listing

Paging Service Listing

RingMaster Service Listing

Sharing And Resale Of Basic Local Exchange Service Listing
Special Text Listing (Business)
(DELETED)

Telephone Answering Service Listing
Reserved For Future Use

Titles And Suffixes

976 Service Listing

Reserved For Future Use

(DELETED)
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AT&T KENTUCKY GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 8

KY-21-0042 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

A6. LISTINGS
A6.7 Miscellaneous Listings (Cont'd)

A6.7.9 Extra Listing
See Business/Extra Additional Listing at A6.6.2.

A6.7.10 Foreign Listing
A. A listing in the alphabetical section of Company directories outside the subscriber's local exchange may be furnished. The
listing is subject to the rates, terms and conditions applicable to the Company's Listing Information System in which the
listing is to appear.

Monthly
Rate USOC
B. Rate Application

1.  Foreign listing

(a)  Business, each $1.80 FAL

(b)  Residence, each 1.50 FRW

(c)  Where rate does not apply - FLF
2. Foreign cross reference listing

(a)  Business, each 1.80 FALCX

(b) Residence, each 1.50 FRWCX
3. Foreign alternate listing

(a)  Business, each 1.80 FALSX

(b)  Residence, each 1.50 FRWSX
(DELETED)

A6.7.11 Reserved For Future Use
A6.7.12 Mobile And Paging Service Listing

A. A Mobile Telephone Carrier, a Cellular Carrier, a Radio Common Carrier, or a Paging Company,
may be furnished a listing for their clients at the rates specified in A6.7.12.B.

B. Rate Application
1.  Mobile and Paging Service Listing

(a) Each .00 MSZ
A6.7.13 Reserved For Future Use
A6.7.14 Optional Calling Plan Listing

A. A subscriber of a two-way or inward Optional Calling Plan (OCP) may be furnished a foreign listing with the text of "No
Charge For Calls Dialed Direct To This Number From (name of exchange)" at the rates specified in A6.7.14.D.

B. The initial contract period for the OCP and the OCP listing charge shall be for the life of that directory, where available, or the
Company's Listing Information System and each subsequent directory in which it appears. However, the subscriber may
discontinue the OCP and the associated OCP listing prior to the expiration of the directory/Listing Information System in
which the listing appears, provided the telephone number is changed and a disconnect report is given.

D)
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Third Revised Page 10
KY-21-0042

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

A6. LISTINGS
A6.7 Miscellaneous Listings (Cont'd)

A6.7.19 (DELETED)

(D)
A6.7.20 Telephone Answering Service Llstlng
A. A client of a telephone answering service may list the telephone number of the answering service with
his name, or business name at the rates specified in A6.7.20.B.
B. Rate Application

1.  Telephone Answering Service Listing

(a) each 1.80 9FK
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KY-21-0042 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

AG6. LISTINGS

A6.7 Miscellaneous Listings (Cont'd)
A6.7.21 Reserved For Future Use
A6.7.22 Titles And Suffixes

A. Atitle of address that precedes a name, such as Mrs., Rev., Dr., or Capt., may be included in a residence or a business personal
name listing.

B. A professional designation(s) or educational degree(s), such as MD, CPA, CREA, or JP, is a suffix which may be included at
the end of a business personal name listing.

C. One title, educational degree, or professional suffix, as allowed in A6.7.22.A. and B., will be provided at no charge. Those, in
excess of one, may be provided at the rates specified in A6.7.22.E.

D. Notation of lineal descent, such as; Jr., Sr., and III, is considered to be part of the subscribers legal name, and not a title or a
suffix.

E. Rate Application
1. Listing titles in excess of one

Monthly
Rate USOC
(a)  Residence, each $1.50 XLDRX
2.  Titles, professionals and/or educational degrees, in excess of one
(a)  Business, each 1.80 XLDCX
Example:
Davis John MD FACP FACS 200 Main AV .......ccocovvviiiiiiniiiniennennn 322-7799

A6.7.23 976 Service Listing
A. The phrase "Charges Will Apply" will be included in the 976 listing at no additional charge.
A6.7.24 Reserved For Future Use
A6.7.25 (DELETED) (D)
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A6. LISTINGS
(DELETED) ®



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-21-0042

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Eighth Revised Page 13

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

SUBJECT INDEX
SUBJECT Section
L

Late Payment CRArges .........cocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccec et A2
Liability of the COMPAIY .....cc.eetiiiiiieiitintieectetee ettt ettt sttt sae st ettt eae st besaeneneeae A2
Limitations Of SEIVICE, WATS ... .ot e e e et e e e e eeeaaaae e e e e s eeeaaaeeeeeeeenssaereeeeesennnes Al119
Limitations of Service, OCP

Limitations and Use of Telephone SEIVICE .........cccoeriiiiiriiniiiiiinieeneteneeeeseeteee et A2
Limited COMMUNICALIONS. ......covertiriieriiriieteriteiteeit ettt sttt siee b sbeestesbe e besbeente s bt ebesbeetesbeesbesbeensesneensesseennens A2
Lifeline

Line Change CRAIZE ........ccccoiririirieieieieieeee ettt sttt ettt ettt b e s b st et be s b st neaennene
Line Connection CRATZE ........c..coerieieiriiiniinertee ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt be e a e s sttt s b e b s s ene
Line Terminations - Telephone Answering Bureaus (Obsoleted, See Section A108)
LLISTITIZS «.venteeuteteeitet ettt ettt ettt et e bt a et et e et e e st et ea b et e e aten b e ekt en b e e h e e b e e bt et e e bt e b e eh e e beeh e e beehe e beentenbeebeentens

AdIONAL LISHNEZS...evveteiitiieeitetereeteettetee ettt ettt ettt b et sbe et s bt et sbe et e sbe et e sbeemeenbeennenee

Contract Period

(DELETED).......ccooiiiiiieeeeteteret ettt ettt sttt ettt ae e sn e neenens A6

DUAIINAINIE ... s

Miscellaneous Listing
Listing Services.........cccceuen...

Directory Assistance Database Service (DADS)!

Directory Publishers Database Service (DPDS)!

Emergency Service Provider Data Service (ESPDS)!

Location Identification Database Service (LIDS) —EO9 11 ....ccc.ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e A38
Limited COMMUNICALIONS. ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieicce et A2
LOCAl CAllINE ATCAS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et be et s bt b e s bt e et s bt e bt s bt e et s bt et e sbe et e smeebesbeennens A3
Local Directory ASSIStANCE SEIVICE ......c.coiruirieriiieieiiniintenienteteteie ettt st sttt ettt et s b st s e s sttt sae st nenaennens
LOCAl EXCOPLIONS. ....ieuieiiiiieiieiieste ettt ettt ettt ettt et e bt e at e be s st et e eat et e e st et e ebeenbeestenbesbeenbesneensessaennens
Local Operator ASSIStEd Calls.........cc.coveiririnenieieieieri sttt sttt ettt st be s e s ens
Local Taxes and Fees, Provisions for
Location Identification Database Service (LIDS) —EO1L......c.ooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e A38
Long Distance Directory ASSISTANCE SETVICE ......c.erueruirririerieriiniieienieetenteetesteetesseeresteeseesreeeresteeseenseennenee
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service .

Airline Mileage Between Rate CENLETS.......cocueviriiriiiinirienienteieetente sttt

CONTETENCE SEIVICE .....veutiiuiitieitertietert ettt ettt ettt et et eat e s bt eat e bt e at e beeate bt e st e beeatenbeeatesbeeatenbesasenbesneensas

Two-Point Service

Service Through Mobile Telephone Base Stations

Notel: Directory Assistance Database Service (DADS), Directory Publishers Database Service
(DPDS) and Emergency Service Provider Data Service (ESPDS) are found in Section N8. of
the Non-Regulated Services — Pricing guide.
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EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2021

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT Section
S

SAVET SEIVICE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e bt e ate s bt eate bt e st e be e st e bt eatesbeeate bt esbebeeatenbeentebeestenbesatenbesneanses A20
Schedule of Charges for Connecting, Moving, or Changing SeIvice.........c..cocecueeririenenenienieeeineneneenreeennes A4
Secondary SETVICE CRAIZES. ......cceeiiriiriiiiiriieertet ettt sttt ettt et b et st e e s bt et sbe et s bt eanesaeeaaenbesanenee A4
Secretarial Service Facilities (See Telephone Answering Service Facilities)
Semiprivate (Nonlisted) Listing - See Non-Listed (Semiprivate) LiSting ........cccoceevevervenernenenncnenncnencnenne A6
Service at Hazardous LOCAtIONS ...........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e A2
Service Charges
Service Charges for Connection, Move or Change of SEIVICe ........cccccuveririeieiririninenicceeeteese e A4
Service Irregularities, Liability fOT.......c.ccoiviiiiiriiiiiiiiiiinec ettt s
Service Management System (SMS) Storage .
SErvice MArk PrOTECLION .......eeueiuiiiiiiiiieiietteie ettt sttt ettt st e saeebe b et e sbe e besbeenbesbeenbesbeensanee
Service to U.S. Government-Owned Systems Serving Certified Military Bases .........cccccoceevevevinenncnennene A3
Shared Tenant Service Offerings
Sharing And Resale Of Basic Local Exchange Service LiSting ........ccccoceevererviereenenirienenienieieneeeesreenene A6
Simplified Message Desk Interface (SMDI) .....co.coouiiiiniiiininiiniieee ettt Al3
SPECIAL PIOMOLIONS ....cuiiiiiiiintiteieit ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt ettt be ettt eat et s b st nenneanen A2

Special SErvice AITANZEIMENES .......c..cveurrueruiriirtetererieutrteetestessesesteteeseetestesaesesteseeseetessesaensesseseentesesuessensensennes A5
Special Text Listing (BUSIMESS) ..c..cveuveuiiuiririinienieteieiteie ettt ettt sttt et sa ettt b e s eennen A6
Special Types Of CONSIIUCTION .......eveureuiriiriirtirtetet ettt sttt ettt et sa ettt et st sa et aeeat et sbesaeneneennen A5
Speed Calling.......c.cccceeeuenne

Statewide Rate SChedUules ..o A3
Station HUnting (ESSX-1) .ottt sttt sttt et st et Alll
Station Message Detail Recording (SMDR) (ESSX-1)...couiiiiiiiniiiiieienicieeeenececeeseceeseee e Alll
(DELETED).....c.oititiiiiiietee ettt ettt st st ettt ettt ettt bt b e ettt ent et e s ae st e nennennen A6
Surrogate CHENt NUIMDET ......cc.covirteiiieiriiitertetet ettt sttt ettt se s ettt eae st s ae e st seebesbesbesaenneneene Al3
Suspension and Restoration Charges (See Line Change Charge) ...........ccccoeeveeeininenenenieneeeieeneneeseeeaes A4
Suspension of Business and Residence Service

Suspension or Terminations for NONPAYMENL........cc.cetertirirrierienienieieniteteneete sttt ete s ere i eaesresenenee

M1 - Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Subject Index page(s) 21 of this section.
M2 - Material appearing on this page previously appeared on Subject Index page(s) 20.1 of this section.
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